FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 9/4/2024 2:33 PM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

#### NO. 103,398-2

## SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

# WASH. ELECTION INTEGRITY COALITION UNITED, DOUG BASLER AND TIMOFEY SAMOYLENKO, Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

JULIE WISE, King County Director of Elections, AND KING COUNTY, and WASHINGTON STATE DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, Respondents,

## KING COUNTY RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

LEESA MANION (she/her) PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

ANN SUMMERS, WSBA #21509 MARI ISAACSON, WBSA #42945 Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys Attorneys for King County 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 477-1120 WEICU cites *In re Dependency of A.H., LL. And S.O.-W.*, \_\_ Wn.2d \_\_, 2024 WL 3976004 (No. 102558-1, August 29, 2024), as additional authority. However, that case has no bearing on the long-standing common law rule that corporations have no right to self-representation. Nor does it involve interpretation of CR 11.

The only thing that *A*.*H*. and this case have in common is both cases involve an issue regarding a signature. The similarities end there. In *A*.*H*. this Court interpreted RCW 13.04.033(3), which governs appellate review of juvenile court decisions. The question for this Court was whether that statute required an attorney to obtain a signed sworn statement from the client in order to comply with a statutory requirement of "specific direction" to seek review. *Id*. at \*5. This Court held that the plain language of the statute requires a client's specific direction to seek review, but does not require a signed and sworn statement to that effect. *Id*. at \*6-7. In the present case, Division One applied the longstanding common law rule that corporations have no right to self-representation and the plain language of CR 11 that when a party is represented by an attorney all pleadings must be signed by the attorney. *See King County Respondents' Answer to Petition for Review*, at 16-24. WEICU's novel argument that the Civil Rules have no application to PRA lawsuits is unsupported by any statute, this Court's cases, or logic. *See e.g. Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. Spokane County*, 172 Wn.2d 702, 716, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).

*In re A.H.* is inapposite, and does not lend support to WEICU's petition. This case does not meet the standards for review by this Court. The petition for review should be quickly denied.

I certify that this document contains 289 words excluding the parts of the document exempted from the word count by RAP 18.17. DATED this 4<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

LEESA MANION (she/her) PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

By:

ANN SUMMERS, WSBA #21509 MARI ISAACSON, WBSA #42945 Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorneys for King County 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98104 Phone: (206) 477-1120 Fax: (206) 296-0191 ann.summers@kingcounty.gov mari.isaacson@kingcounty.gov

# KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS OFFICE CIVIL DIVISION

# September 04, 2024 - 2:33 PM

## **Transmittal Information**

Filed with Court:	Supreme Court
Appellate Court Case Number:	103,398-2
Appellate Court Case Title:	Washington Election Integrity Coalition, et al. v. Julie Wise, et al.

#### The following documents have been uploaded:

• 1033982\_Other\_20240904143032SC692125\_8030.pdf This File Contains: Other - RES TO STATEMENT OF ADD AUTHORITIES The Original File Name was 2024-09-04 RES to add auth.pdf

#### A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- Natalie.brown@kingcounty.gov
- RAlmon-Griffin@perkinscoie.com
- david.hackett@kingcounty.gov
- doug@eztvspots.com
- freshtrend13@gmail.com
- hhyatt@perkinscoie.com
- khamilton@perkinscoie.com
- mari.isaacson@kingcounty.gov
- mlyles@perkinscoie.com
- rmunozcintron@kingcounty.gov
- vshogren@gmail.com

## **Comments:**

# KING COUNTY RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Sender Name: Rafael Munoz-Cintron - Email: rmunozcintron@kingcounty.gov

**Filing on Behalf of:** Ann Marie Summers - Email: ann.summers@kingcounty.gov (Alternate Email: )

Address: 701 5th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA, 98104 Phone: (206) 477-1120

## Note: The Filing Id is 202409041430328C692125